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(Jog) enables economic development of a drop of about 1,500 ft., whereas under the Tungabhadra Scheme. the waters are used at a total average drop of only about 170 ft. Apart from the higher head, the Sharavathi Project with a large firm power potential also contributes substantially to its economy.
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PONDICHERRY ADMINISTRATION

#2693. Shri Kasliwal : Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state :

(a) whether in Pondicherry there is a dispute regarding the election of the sixtl‘: Councillor of the Government by the representative Assembly

of Pondicherry ;

(b) whether a new President to the said Assembly was elected on the 23rd April, 1956 ; and

(c) if so, whether the election of the new President has been accepted by the Chief Commissioner of Pondicherry ?

The aty Minister of External Affairs ( Anil K. Chanda): (a)
Yes.

(b) and (¢) A no-confidence motion against the President of the Pondicherry Representative Assembly was handed over to him by the leader of the House on the 23rd April, 1956 after the President had adjourned the House, sine die. The majority party consisting of 20 members, after the departure of the President, continued the meeting under the Vice-President as such was elected. The proceedings of the Assembly after the President had adjourned the House have, however, been held void and a decrce to that effect has been issued by the Chief Commissioner, Pondicherry.

CAuUvVERI RIVER CANAL

*2694. Shri Vallatharas: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state :

(a) whether the proposal to open a canal from Cauveri River in Madras State to utilise the water of the Cauveri river to irrigate arca of Manaparai, Kulathur, Alangudy, and Tirumiem Talugs in Tiruchirapalli District has since been examined at the technical level by the central Water and Power Commission; and

(b) whether any and if so, what steps have been taken so far to provide permanent irrigational facilities for the said area ?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi) : (a) No proposal to open a canal from the Cauvery River in Madras State to utilise the water of that river for irrigation of areas in the Manaparai, Kulathur, Alangudy and Tirumiem Talugs in Tiruchirapalli District has been received from the State Government ;

(b) Does not arise.
A.LR. AGREeEMENT WITH B.B.C.

2695, Sardar Iqbal Singh :

Shri Ram Krishan :
Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 833 on the 15th December,
1955 and state :

(a) whether any agreement has sincs been reached regarding the reciprocal facilities of broadcasting between AILR. and BB.C.; and

